

No. 16-476

---

---

IN THE

*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

GOVERNOR CHRISTOPHER J. CHRISTIE, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

NATIONAL COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Third Circuit**

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

THEODORE B. OLSON

*Counsel of Record*

MATTHEW D. MCGILL

ASHLEY E. JOHNSON

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036-5306

(202) 955-8500

TOlson@gibsondunn.com

CHRISTOPHER S. PORRINO

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

STUART M. FEINBLATT

PETER SLOCUM

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY

GENERAL OF THE STATE

OF NEW JERSEY

R.J. Hughes Justice Complex

25 Market St., P.O. Box 112

Trenton, N.J. 08625-0112

(609) 984-9666

*Counsel for State Petitioners*

*(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)*

---

---

MICHAEL R. GRIFFINGER  
THOMAS R. VALEN  
JENNIFER A. HRADIL  
GIBBONS P.C.  
One Gateway Center  
Newark, N.J. 07102  
(973) 596-4500

*Counsel for Legislator Petitioners*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS .....	1
I. The Lower Courts’ Unprecedented Injunction of a Repeal of State-Law Prohibitions Deeply Undermines State Sovereignty .....	3
II. The United States’ Remaining Arguments Are Insubstantial.....	9
CONCLUSION .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Arizona Public Serv. Co. v. Snead</i> , 441 U.S. 141 (1979).....	6
<i>Conant v. Walters</i> , 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982).....	4
<i>Hodel v. Va. Surface Mining &amp; Reclamation Ass’n</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981).....	4
<i>Ex Parte McCardle</i> , 74 U.S. 506 (1868).....	5
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	7, 9
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	1, 3, 6, 7, 10
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	4, 7
<i>Reno v. Condon</i> , 528 U.S. 141 (2000).....	3
<i>South Carolina v. Baker</i> , 485 U.S. 505 (1988).....	4

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 391 .....5, 6

28 U.S.C. § 3702(1).....4, 9, 10, 11

28 U.S.C. § 3702(2).....10, 11

**Rules**

Sup. Ct. R. 15.8.....1
